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Members Present:  S. Agarwal, G. Anderson, A. W. Bartholomew, D. Barton, M. Basolo-Kunzer, K. 

Beistle, E. Bennion Turba, J. Blodgett, L. Blodgett, P. Bushnell, J. Chaney, L. Chen, X. Cheng, J. R. 

Colborn, N. Colborn, L. Collins, R. Cook, R. Cordell, M. Darnel, J. Davis, T. Demmon, J. Detlef, T. 

Dobrzykowski, K. Egerton, S. Elder, E. Fenner, B. Fong-Morgan, L. Fritschner, J. Fry, L. Garber, S. 

Gerencser, K. Gindele, J. Good, G. Gould, A. Greitzer, A. Guillaume, G. Hadley, C. Harrington, P. 

Henry, J. Hinnefeld, A. Hosterman, J. Howard, G. Huitink, N. Karakatsanis, B. Keith, J. Klein, W. 

Knight, K. Ladd, L. Lambert, V. Larsen, M. Lee, I. Levine, J. Lewis, E. Lucal, E. Maher, M. 

Makielski, D. Marr, J. McIntosh, D. McMillen, P. McNeal, G. Mettetal, J. Meyer, T. Miller, R. 

Monsma, E. Mooney, F. Naffziger, P. Newcomb, P. Nietch, S. Norton, S. Opasik, C. Pace, P. Pierce, 

R. Pope, U. M. Reck, E. Roth, M. Scanlan, R. Schreiber, C. Schult, B. Schwartz, R. Schwartz, S. 

Sernau, M. Shillingsburg, J. Showalter, K. Smant, K. Smith, C. Sofhauser, Y. Song, C. Sprague, M. 

Tetzlaff, D. Vernon, D. Vollrath, I. Walters, C. White, L. Williams, B. Withers, K. Wolford, N. 

Yokom, D. Youngs, S. Zechowski. 
 

Thanks to the generosity of Chancellor Reck, light refreshments were available just outside the 

meeting room during the half hour preceding the meeting. 
 

President Roy Schreiber began the meeting at 10:05 a.m. 
 
 

I.  Administrative Reports 

 

The Report of Chancellor Reck 
 

1.  For those who were unable to attend the all-campus meeting last Friday, January 10, the remarks 

made by the chancellor at that meeting can be viewed online at 

http://www.iusb.edu/chancellor/remarks/allcampusweb0103.pdf 

or simply go the IUSB Web page, click on Chancellor's Office, and click on this item. 
 

2.  As noted in an email from the chancellor's office on January 14, IUPUI has a new chancellor-

designate, Charles R. Bantz.  He will be recommended by Interim President Bepko to the I.U. Board 

of Trustees on January 31.  Bantz has served most recently as provost and senior vice president for 

academic affairs at Wayne State University. 
 

3.  In the future, when items such as a General Education plan for IUSB are adopted by the Academic 

Senate, the chancellor will officially accept the item so that the campus will know in an official way 

what happened ultimately to the matter.  The acceptance will be announced either by  email or by a 

written statement. 
 



4.  On March 27 the YWCA Women's Luncheon will be held on our campus.  Gloria Steinem will be 

the speaker.  This is the first time that it has ever been held here at IUSB (Notre Dame and the 

Century Center were both unable to host the event).  There will be at least a thousand participants.  

Since March 27 is a Thursday, this will create a parking problem that day.  That will be handled by 

closing the parking garage all morning and up until 2:00 p.m. and running a shuttle.  Details will be 

available later.  The cooperation of the campus will be needed.   
 

Having such a large event on our campus is of benefit to us because it raises the community's 

awareness of our presence.  We are now being seen as a place where large events can be held.  The 

chancellor often meets people who haven't seen our campus for a long time.  Hosting events can even 

be a recruiting tool for us, when people see what a serious university they have in their community. 
 

5.  IUSB had a visit yesterday (Thursday, January 16) from Terry Clapacs, Vice President for 

Facilities and Chief Administrative Officer, and also Interim Athletic Director for I.U.  He was 

accompanied by Bob Meadows, the architect for I.U., and Lynn Coyne, the director for real estate.  

Chancellor Reck and Vice Chancellor Mary Ann Zemke had a productive meeting with the visitors.  

The Purdue program's request for more space was discussed with the director of that program.  There 

was also a discussion of the current plans that are being formulated for use of the Associates building 

and the administration building.  Those plans should be completed this semester.  Bids for the bridge 

will be going out this semester also.  There is a feasibility study underway right now for the residence 

halls.  The chancellor requested the cooperation of the faculty in surveying the student body about 

residence halls.  The survey will probably be distributed in January or February.  The repair of the 

roof of the library and also its chiller will be undertaken soon. 
 

6.  Next week the chancellor will begin a series of one-on-one meetings with potential donors and get 

to know them well. 

 
 

The Report of Vice Chancellor Guillaume 

 

1.  Pop quiz:  what do Roy Schreiber, Mae Reck, Fred Naffziger, and Charlotte Pfeiffer have in 

common?  Answer:  their names have all appeared in the newspaper in the last month. 
 

2.  The search for the Vice Chancellor for Information Technology has reached the stage where eight 

phone interviews are in the process of being conducted.  The pool of candidates is extraordinarily 

good.  Four or five candidates will be brought to campus soon and resumes will be made available at 

that time.  Interviews for the Dean of the Division of Nursing and Health Professions will be held at 

the end of this month.  The search for an Assistant Vice Chancellor for Enrollment Management has 

reached the interview stage.  The first candidate to be interviewed will be Lisa Shaffer on Wednesday, 

and two others will be brought on campus soon thereafter.  The pool of candidates for Dean of 

Education is also very strong and is in the process of being narrowed.  Faculty participation in all 



interviews is strongly encouraged because of the importance of these positions on our campus.  The 

deans report that searches for new faculty are moving along. 
 

3.  Guillaume has received two holiday "presents" from Chancellor Reck: 

(a)  she has asked him to convene a task force to study the summer school;  and 

(b)  she has asked him to develop an academic master plan. 

The summer school task force will need to re-think the structure of our summer school, consider 

course offerings, define the mission and purpose of summer school, decide whether IUSB should be 

more entrepreneurial in its offering, and suggest how to market summer school.  Faculty are 

encouraged to share this "present" by being willing, if asked, to serve on the task force.  As for the 

academic master plan, this is a huge task.  For example, the summer school must be fitted into the 

master plan.  It must dovetail with the strategic planning process that is already underway, and of 

course it must be aligned with our budget priorities.  The deans are being asked to develop academic 

master plans for their units so that these can be fitted into the campus master plan.  So there will be 

plenty of work for everyone. 
 

4.  Last semester a consultant came from U. of Connecticut to review our Continuing Education 

programs.  He has submitted his report to Guillaume, who will be sharing it with other members of 

the administration and with the faculty as well.  The report recommends some new directions and re-

thinking some of our current programs. 
 

5.  The budget process is proceeding as planned.  Academic Affairs has been at work on its budget 

priorities.  Guillaume and Reck will have an informal discussion soon to consider requests that have 

come forward and to look at the existing budget with possible reallocations in mind.  After that, 

Guillaume and Zemke will present the recommendations for their areas to the Senate Budget 

Committee for the its review and recommendations.  Eventually the recommendations will be brought 

to the Academic Cabinet for formulation of a budget that can be presented to the Senate. 
 

6.  [Here the vice chancellor made some references to Hobbits and other creatures that the Senate 

Secretary does not understand and will not take the time to pursue, but it was all in good humor.]  

There have been more important visitors from Bloomington this year than in the entire preceding four 

years that the vice chancellor has been at IUSB.  He has been pleased to have the chance to talk with 

them.  He is eager to see changes made in the Associates building that will allow it to accommodate 

certain academic units (Dental Hygiene, Education, and Fine Arts) and possibly OIT.  There will be 

offices and classrooms, and there should be some impressive technology as well. 
 

7.  The chancellor, vice chancellor, and acting Dean Garber have been meeting with health care 

providers in this area to see what we can do to help address the shortage of health care personnel.  We 

want to cement our relationships with the providers.  One thing that has been done is to introduce an 

accelerated B.S. program in Nursing.  It is starting this semester.  It includes a cohort of about 10 new 

students. 
 



8.  Informatics is now an important initiative for I.U., but unfortunately the funding that had been 

recommended to support a major in informatics on this campus is not in the current state budget.  We 

will be working with Pat Bauer and the governor's office to try to have it put into the budget since we 

want IUSB to be a leader in the field of informatics in our region. 
 

9.  Nominations for the IUSB Distinguished Teaching award are due in the Office of Academic 

Affairs by April 1.  Details for nomination can be found on the IUSB Web site under Academic 

Affairs. 
 

10.  This semester our number of students enrolled is over seven thousand, which is near the record 

for the campus, and we have set a new record for student credit hours (63,537).  The staff in Student 

Affairs are to be commended.  [Applause]  Our retention efforts are paying off.  We have devoted a 

lot of effort to this.  The numbers of freshmen and sophomores are almost equal, so we are retaining 

students and bringing in transfers. 
 

11.  The new People Soft software continues to be a challenge, but the good news is that we have 

extraordinary staff to meet that challenge.  Some of them have been working overtime to master the 

software, and in fact many are now qualified to serve as consultants in Bloomington.  [Applause]  We 

need more money to make it all work well. 
 

12.  Last Friday at the all-campus meeting, Jerry Hinnefeld made an eloquent presentation on General 

Education, on its importance, what it means to have a good General Education program on our 

campus.  Guillaume stated that it is a confluence of all we do here at IUSB.  He encouraged us to 

study the proposals, debate them, and move them forward, so that our students can be given an 

integrated and balanced reflection on human inquiry, expression, and thought.   

 
 

II.  Selection of a Nominating Committee 
 

President Schreiber announced that the Senate Executive Committee has nominated three faculty 

members to the Nominating Committee.  This committee, which requires three members, has the 

responsibility to make nominations for various senate offices and committees for the academic year 

2003-2004.  The three faculty members nominated are Katherine Jackson (Business), Jennifer Klein 

(Dental Hygiene), and Jim Blodgett (English).  These individuals have agreed to serve if elected.  

Schreiber then opened the floor to further nominations.  There being none, a motion to close 

nominations was made and passed without dissent.  A motion to accept the proposed committee was 

made and approved without debate or dissent. 
 

 

III.  Constitutional Amendment (proposed) 
 

Schreiber reminded the Senate that in three of the last four Senate meetings business could not be 

transacted for lack of a quorum.  The Senate Executive Committee discussed the need to find a way 

for the senate to do business.  They have voted to propose to the faculty an amendment to Article IV, 



Section 4, of the Senate Constitution.  That section currently contains this sentence:  "A quorum shall 

consist of a number equal to one fourth of the voting members."  The proposed amendment will 

change that to read as follows:  "A quorum shall consist of fifty voting members."  Schreiber opened 

the floor to debate on this proposal. 
 

Question:  How does the number  50  relate to our current quorum number? 

Answer:  Currently we have 285 members, so the quorum is 72.  This proposal reduces that to a 

permanent 50.  That will be about 17% of our current membership, but as our faculty grows, that 

percentage will decrease.   
 

Question:  I would assume that  50  is about the number that the Executive Committee believes we 

will be able to get.   

Schreiber:  That's correct.  In fact, 40 was proposed but the majority of the committee felt that it 

should be higher.   
 

Comment:  If we can start getting a quorum and getting things done, I suspect that more people will 

start coming to the meetings.  This was the view of the task force that studied the question of whether 

we should move to a representative senate.  Lowering the quorum will not prohibit people from 

coming to the meetings. 
 

Comment:  I wonder if there are not other mechanisms we might use to get a quorum, such as asking 

schools and departments to encourage attendance at meetings.  Perhaps we should try that before 

making this change.  Also, if we decide we want to decrease the quorum, would it not be better to fix 

a lower percentage instead of setting a specific number, since as our faculty grows we may have to 

adjust the number every few years.  Under the current proposal, 26 faculty members could 

theoretically cause the Senate to take actions that might not be widely approved by the faculty.   
 

Comment:  I like the proposal.  The senate meets on a regular basis well known to the faculty.  People 

can attend if they choose.  We should try to make sure we can conduct business. 
 

Comment:  I have not been aware of any "juntas" operating in our meetings.  Perhaps a junta of 26 

could take control, but we can always change the number  50  in the future if it becomes necessary. 
 

Comment:  While I am inclined to support this, I do want to agree with the earlier suggestion that we 

should try to encourage more faculty to attend Senate meetings.  How this can best be done I am not 

sure, but perhaps the Executive Committee might want to work on this problem. 

Response from Schreiber:  One of the suggestions made by the task force mentioned earlier, which 

seemed like a "can't fail" suggestion, was to provide food at the meeting.  This has now been tried at 

every meeting this academic year, and it isn't working.  Also, I made a number of phone calls around 

campus before this meeting to try to make sure a quorum would be present, and I'll continue to do 

some of that, but that is an uphill battle.  
 

Suggestion:  Offer full-size bagels. 
 



Suggestion:  I suggest that we re-order the agenda items so that each meeting begins with the business 

to be transacted, then follow that with the administrative reports. 
 

Comment:  As the faculty grows, if the quorum remains at  50  we are in effect going to a 

representative Senate. 
 

Comment:  Fear is a great motivator.  If there is a perception that a small group of faculty members, a 

"gang of 26", will act against our interests, members will be more likely to attend. 
 

Comment:  In any democratic system you cannot assume that just because some people do not 

participate in a particular forum they must not be interested.  I have some anxiety about moving to 

such a small quorum. 
 

When no one volunteered other comments, Schreiber asked if there was a motion to close debate.  

There was, and the motion was approved without dissent.  The proposed constitutional amendment 

will be sent out on a ballot to all members of the Senate. 
 

 

IV.  Senior Lecturer Resolution and Guidelines 
 

Schreiber opened a discussion of the document "REVISED SENIOR LECTURER GUIDELINES - 

DRAFT # 1:", which came to the floor as a proposal from the Senate Non-Tenure Track Faculty 

Committee.  He noted that the document begins with a resolution, which is then followed by 7 

guidelines.  He asked that discussion be directed initially toward the resolution, with the guidelines to 

be discussed later, one by one.  The resolution was as follows: 

"Resolved:  We, the members of the Academic Senate of Indiana University South Bend, hereby 

endorse the guidelines below for promotion to the rank of Senior Lecturer.  We urge all schools, 

colleges, and other academic units at IUSB to follow them." 
 

Motion:  I move that clinical ranks be included in the resolution so that they are given the same rights 

as other faculty mentioned in the guidelines. 
 

The motion was seconded.  The secretary of the meeting asked for an exact wording of the motion.  

After some discussion and adoption of friendly amendments, the motion took this form:   the 

following sentence will be added to the resolution (stated above): 

"Furthermore, be it resolved that faculty members who hold clinical ranks be afforded the same 

rights for promotion and reappointment as applied to lecturer positions." 
 

Question:  Is there a better place in the document to add this sentence than in the resolution? 
 

Question:  Would it be appropriate to call those faculty members "Senior Lecturers"?  That's what the 

guidelines are all about, setting up procedures for promotion to Senior Lecturer. 

Response:  The intention here is to allow faculty members holding clinical ranks to be given long-

term appointments, as described in item 6 of the guidelines, instead of the annual reappointments that 

we have now. 



["6.  A successful candidate who is approved for promotion to Senior Lecturer must receive a 

long-term contract, being no less than five (5) years in duration."] 
 

Comment:  From what I am hearing, it seems that it would be a very complex business to weave into 

the guidelines all the necessary changes in the wording that would be required to take clinical ranks 

into account.  We wouldn't want to get it wrong.  Would it not be better to bring forward at the next 

meeting a similar resolution, perhaps modeled on this one, that would address these concerns?  I 

support the intention of the motion, but I doubt that it's possible to make all the necessary changes in 

the guidelines here today. 

Response:  The resolution that was considered last April and again last fall did include the sentence 

we are proposing.  I'm not sure why it has been removed in this draft.  If you consult the most recent 

Academic Handbook, page 76, you will see that the Board of Trustees used the same wording to state 

that those holding clinical ranks are now permitted to be given the same kinds of long term contracts 

as Senior Lecturers. 

Response:  That sentence was removed because during the most recent discussion of this proposal 

that seemed to be the preference of a number of people who spoke to that matter.  However, the 

committee has no objection to its being restored. 
 

Question:  Can we just insert everywhere that it says "lecturer to Senior Lecturer" a phrase such as 

"and clinician to Senior Clinician"?   

Response:  One problem with that is that the guidelines specify criteria that must be used in 

promotion from lecturer to Senior Lecturer. 

["2.  The basic criteria for receiving a promotion to Senior Lecturer will consist of displaying 

1] excellence in teaching;  AND  2] a satisfactory performance either in  a] service, or 

b] scholarship and creative activity."] 

The criteria used for clinical ranks are school specific and do not correspond exactly to those required 

by the document.  That's why the guidelines [in contrast with the prefatory resolution] are not 

applicable to clinical ranks.  The motion simply asks that language be added that affords the clinical 

ranks the same RIGHTS as lecturers. 
 

Comment:  This brings me back to the point made earlier, that while we may all sympathize with the 

idea of giving clinical ranks the same rights, the fact that the guidelines would not apply suggests that 

we need to create a separate document on their behalf.  Perhaps there is a concern that such a 

document would not be passed by the Senate, but I think we cannot adequately amend these 

guidelines to make them fit with the amended resolution. 
 

Question:  Do I understand correctly that none of the faculty holding clinical ranks currently have 

long-term appointments? 

Response:  That is correct.  They are all on one year appointments. 

Response:  I understand the issue better now, and I agree that a proper place for the proposed sentence 

is in the resolution. 
 



Comment:  I agree in principle with the intention, but I am concerned about inserting this sentence 

into a resolution that endorses the guidelines as written.  Given what has been said about the different 

criteria used for promotion in clinical ranks, I would prefer that we vote separately, either as a first 

order of business or immediately after dealing with this document, on a motion endorsing parity for 

clinical ranks. 
 

Schreiber asked whether there was a motion to separate the document into items to be voted on one 

by one, so that the resolution could be voted on before beginning a discussion of the guidelines. 
 

Comment:  The problem is that the resolution says "we endorse the guidelines below".   
 

Motion:  I move that we separate the resolution from the guidelines for the purpose of voting. 
 

Schreiber consulted the parliamentarian, who ruled the motion out of order because there was a 

motion currently on the floor. 
 

Comment:  The guidelines now contain language that is not applicable to clinical ranks, so I think 

there should be a separate document that spells out appropriate criteria for them.   
 

Comment:  The problem we are having is that by voting to approve the resolution we are in effect 

approving the guidelines because the resolution is to "endorse the guidelines below".  If we vote to 

approve the resolution before discussing the guidelines, we are approving the guidelines.  If we could 

agree to change the resolution to say something like "we need guidelines for these situations" then we 

could approve that and then move on to formulating such guidelines. 
 

Comment:  I agree.  We should just go ahead and vote on the resolution today, and then we can work 

on the guidelines.   
 

Motion:  I move that we reword the resolution so that it says we "endorse the principle of promotion 

to the rank of Senior Lecturer" [removing the words "we endorse the guidelines below for promotion 

to the rank of Senior Lecturer"].  And then tack on the sentence that we are debating. 
 

The motion was revised to become a friendly amendment to the motion on the floor and was accepted 

as such.  The motion was further revised in response to other suggestions for deletions and changes of 

wording.  In the end, the motion was to revise the resolution to read as follows: 
 

"Resolved:  We, the members of the Academic Senate of Indiana University South Bend, hereby 

endorse the principle of promotion to the rank of Senior Lecturer.  Furthermore, be it resolved 

that faculty members who hold clinical ranks be afforded the same rights for promotion and 

reappointment as applied to the lecturer positions." 
 

Comment:  I think that's good wording because it doesn't refer any longer to specific guidelines but 

rather to rights to promotion and so on, without describing how those are to be defined.  This allows 

academic units to apply the guidelines to the extent that they are appropriate for those units. 
 



There being no further comments, Schreiber called for a vote on the amendment.  It was approved 

without dissent.   
 

A motion was made to separate the resolution from the guidelines that followed it.  The motion was 

approved without debate or dissent. 
 

A motion was made to approve the amended resolution.  The motion was approved without debate or 

dissent. 
 

Schreiber asked for discussion of the guidelines. 
 

Motion:  The only concern that I have heard raised about the guidelines has to do with the second 

sentence of item 5. 

["5.  The procedures for evaluating a candidate's application and the routing of that application 

should be the same as that followed by candidates for tenure.  However, the Promotion, Tenure, 

and Reappointment Committee for each school or college, as well as the university PT&R 

committee, should include at least one faculty member currently holding an IUSB lectureship 

position, either as a permanent elected member or as an appointed ad hoc member."] 

I am concerned about this sentence, which seems to take us into issues that are not directly concerned 

with guidelines for promotion.  For example, it is not clear whether lecturers will vote only on 

promotions to Senior Lecturer or on all tenure and promotion and reappointment cases.  I think the 

guidelines may pass without that sentence, but perhaps not if that sentence is retained.  I propose that 

we strike that sentence and take up that matter at a separate time.   
 

Comment:  I support that change.  The sentence might be appropriate for Liberal Arts and Sciences, 

but not for all the smaller academic units.  In some cases that would just be too intrusive. 
 

Comment:  Some of the smaller academic units are ending up with a large proportion of lecturer 

positions instead of regular tenure-track positions.  I think it's appropriate to have lecturers participate 

in some way in promotions and tenure processes. 
 

Comment:  I think it's appropriate for each academic unit to decide that matter for itself.   
 

Comment:  As a point of information, the Academic Senate has no authority to mandate any 

particular process within the various academic units.   
 

Comment:  One could also ask whether this wording would include clinical lecturers. 
 

Comment:  If the Senate wants to strike that sentence, the Non-Tenure Track Faculty committee will 

have no objection.  The committee believes strongly, however, that when any PT&R committee is 

considering a candidate for Senior Lecturer there should be a lecturer present to provide information 

concerning lecturers.  If this is best decided at the level of the academic units, then we have to hope 

that they will keep this important principle in mind. 
 

Comment:  I agree that we should all keep this in mind, but for now I'd like the call the question. 
 



The motion to strike the second sentence of item 5 was approved without dissent. 
 

Comment:  I'm slightly confused about to whom these guidelines apply and in what circumstances. 

Response:  It seems to me that we can endorse guidelines for the promotion of lecturers to Senior 

Lecturer.  And I think we should be able to endorse guidelines for the promotion from regular to 

senior clinical rank.  But it doesn't seem to me that endorsing these guidelines precludes our doing 

additional work to take care of the clinical ranks. 
 

Comment:  Are these guidelines binding on anybody?  I think the intent is that they should be binding 

on all academic units. 
 

Comment:  We took out the language that says "We urge all schools, colleges, and other academic 

units at IUSB to follow them."  So now the guidelines float rather freely. 
 

Schreiber:  The presumption would be that anything passed by the Academic Senate would apply at 

the Academic Senate level, and that these are guidelines for the Academic Senate PT&R process.  

Other units would have to adopt their own guidelines given the fact that these are the guidelines 

accepted by the Academic Senate. 
 

Comment:  This may be an issue for Academic Affairs, so when we are asking the question to whom 

are these addressed, perhaps the Senate is addressing these guidelines, which are procedural, to 

Academic Affairs and the academic units.  Since we have no authority to enforce these guidelines, the 

previously stricken sentence about "urging all academic units to follow them" would be as much as 

we can do. 
 

Comment:  I'm part of the PT&R committee for Nursing and the Health Sciences.  Now that we are 

going to do clinical, this document does not talk about clinical practice or being Board Certified, 

which are things that we look for in clinical rank. 

Schreiber:  My understanding is that the clinical guidelines will be taken care of in a separate 

document later, and that the document we are considering will deal only with promotion to Senior 

Lecturer. 
 

Comment:  Even for lecturers in the health sciences the guidelines specified in item 2 are 

problematic.  [Item 2 is reproduced earlier in these minutes.]  For a lecturer, in addition to excellence 

in teaching we may be looking at whether they are Board Certified, whether they are excellent in their 

clinical practice, and so on.  So there are other criteria that nursing and the health professions wish to 

establish. 
 

Comment:  It seems to me that this gets back to the question of whom these guidelines are addressed 

to.  Certainly we can bind the Senate, though whether this should be done through guidelines or by-

laws I'm not sure.  I would suppose that academic units can adopt additional rules that are not 

inconsistent with these, and from what has been said, some of them will want to do that.  But these 

guidelines at least set forth minimal conditions that we can assume will be used by the Senate PT&R 

Committee. 



 

Comment:  Can we agree that lecturer and clinical lecturer are two different appointments, and that 

these guidelines apply only to lecturer?   

Response:  Yes, but they are still too restrictive to be applied to lecturers in the health sciences.  

There are lecturers who are not clinical lecturers. 
 

Comment:  In the PT&R committee for nursing we look at their clinical work as service, so it does 

come under the guidelines, so I think the general guidelines would be OK. 
 

Comment:  What I object to is that the guidelines are too restrictive, because they require excellence 

specifically in teaching.  The usual thing is to require excellence in at least one area and satisfactory 

performance in other areas.  There are many ways for a lecturer in the health professions to 

demonstrate excellence besides teaching.   
 

Comment:  My understanding is that the guidelines are just that.  They are to be looked on as 

parameters to be used as appropriate by the academic units.  But every academic unit can do whatever 

is appropriate for that unit.   
 

Comment:  The Board of Trustees has said governing bodies on the campuses should set "advisory 

guidelines" for academic units.  We don't have authority in the language used by the Board of 

Trustees to impose requirements on the academic units. 
 

Comment:  When we are talking about PT&R matters, we must be extremely clear about what are 

rules.  Candidates have a right to know what they are expected to do to earn promotion.  I'm not sure 

what the status of "guidelines" would be in that context.  If they are just talking points that we have 

aired and agreed upon in the Senate, which we invite schools to consider as they draw up their rules, 

that's one thing, but if they are anything more than that -- and the discussion so far suggests they 

would not be -- then we need to clarify exactly what their status is. 
 

Comment:  We are required to follow the Academic Handbook and the Board of Trustees' policies.  

On page 79, under Freedom for Academic Lecturers, it says, "Lecturers are not eligible for tenure.  

However, in order to protect their academic freedom, individuals appointed as lecturers shall be given 

long term contracts after a probationary period of not more than seven years.  The exact mechanism 

for this shall be determined by the dean and the faculty governance body within each school, using 

lecturer appointment [?] and be approved by the chancellor.  But the mechanism shall be a long term 

contract of not less than five years (or some equivalent such as a rolling three year contract)."  The 

same kind of language appears on page 76 for clinical ranks.  I think it is clear what the Board of 

Trustees is expecting us to do and what the Academic Handbook says we should do.  Each unit is 

required to set up its guidelines and share those with the faculty in that unit.   
 

Comment:  It appears we have two tasks.  One is to clarify what the Senate PT&R committee will use 

to judge candidates who come to it from the academic units.  The other is to formulate some general 



guidelines by which the Senate can advise the academic units on principles it thinks should be kept in 

mind by the academic units. 
 

Comment:  Would it be appropriate to make a motion to refer to the Senate PT&R committee the task 

of developing a set of rules to be used the Senate PT&R committee in judging candidates?   
 

A motion to refer the entire guidelines to the Senate PT&R committee, with a request that the 

committee report back to the Senate by its April meeting, was made and seconded.  A motion to refer 

being non-debatable, a voice vote was taken.  That being inconclusive, the vote was taken by a show 

of hands and passed, with 35 in favor, 30 opposed. 
 

Comment:  I think there are matters in these guidelines over which the Academic Senate PT&R 

committee has no jurisdiction, and now what we have done is pass them to the Senate PT&R 

committee, when in fact the PT&R committee has responsibility only for [?].   
 

Comment:  I think we've left it up to them to recommend how the PT&R committee should act, 

within its authority, and I think we've also left it up to the schools to develop guidelines of their own.  

They may want to know what the PT&R committee says. 
 

Comment:  Our discussion of this need not be over.  We took the resolution and separated it from the 

guidelines.  Items 1, 3, and 5 might for example still be part of a resolution we pass as advice to the 

academic units about what the Senate might prefer they do. 
 

Comment:  The fact remains that we have just referred this matter to a body that has no representation 

from the very people [lecturers] who are talked about in the document.  The body that formulated 

these guidelines is the body that has expertise for it.  By sending it to the PT&R committee we are 

sending it to a body of people who don't have this focus.   
 

Comment:  I hope that when the PT&R committee looks at this, they consider the role of outside 

reviewers. 
 

Kevin Smant (chair of the Senate Non-Tenure Track Faculty Committee):  I'm sorry, but I'm a little 

irritated.  We need to get this done.  This matter has gone long enough.  I've been working with this 

for a year and I feel I haven't gotten anywhere.  The reason we need to get this done is that there are 

people who have been lecturers here for a long time and they deserve the chance to be promoted to 

Senior Lecturer.  But we keep referring it back to committee and not getting anything done.  I urge the 

PT&R committee to act as soon as they can in order to bring this back to the Senate, and not wait 

until April, which is the last time the Senate meets this academic year.  If it isn't dealt with at that 

meeting, it will have to wait until next year.   
 

Comment:  Given what I heard being read from the Academic Handbook about the responsibility of 

academic units, is there any reason that academic units can't just go ahead and act?  I've been a 

lecturer in Education for 8 years now.  Can I just ask the School of Education to go ahead and deal 

with this matter? 



Schreiber:  So as far as I know, there is no reason they cannot go ahead.  
 

Comment:  As we have heard, the authority to do this is in place.  The academic units should just go 

ahead and do their thing.  In due course the PT&R committee will have to determine its policies, and 

that's what we have just referred to them.   
 

Comment:  And when the academic units do go on and develop their rules, and candidates come 

forward, the units should make it absolutely clear to the PT&R committee what the rules are that the 

candidates have been and must be judged by.  I think we have accomplished something here.  These 

guidelines have been much discussed now, and I expect that some units will adopt them more or less 

as they stand. 
 

The meeting was adjourned shortly after 11:30 a.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

William Knight 

Secretary of the Academic Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


